Ń	10	DOOD	10232

(F	Requestor's Name)			
A)	(ddress)			
٩)	(ddress)			
(C	City/State/Zip/Phone #)			
PICK-UP	WAIT MAIL			
(E	Business Entity Name)			
	Document Number)			
Certified Copies	Certificates of Status			
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:				
	Office Use Only			



16 OCT 19 FM 4:20

• 뒿 FILED

ODAN NES

141 141 1

C. GOLDEN

OCT 2 0 2016

CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY 1201 Hays Street Tallhassee, FL 32301 Phone: 850-558-1500

. '

÷.

ACCOUNT NO. : I2000000195

REFERENCE : 338689 81372A mellelenado AUTHORIZATION : COST LIMIT : \$ 78.75

ORDER DATE : October 19, 2016

ORDER TIME : 2:49 PM

ORDER NO. : 338689-005

CUSTOMER NO: 81372A

#### DOMESTIC FILING

NAME : LAMB FAMILY FOUNDATION, INC.

#### EFFECTIVE DATE:

XX ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION    CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP    ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION	- 6 
PLEASE RETURN THE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FILING:	
XX CERTIFIED COPY   PLAIN STAMPED COPY   CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING	8 6 7
CONTACT PERSON: Courtney Williams - EXT. 62935	

EXAMINER'S INITIALS:

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF LAMB FAMILY FOUNDATION, INC.

FILED

16 GET 19 // 19 18

The undersigned certify that we have associated ourselves together for the purpose of forming a nonprofit corporation under the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act, Florida Statutes Chapter 617, and hereby make and adopt the following articles of incorporation. We further declare that the following Articles shall serve as the Charter and authority for the conduct of business of the nonprofit corporation.

ARTICLE 1. Name. The name of the nonprofit corporation is as follows: LAMB FAMILY FOUNDATION, INC.

ARTICLE 2. Address. The address of the principal office and the mailing address of the nonprofit corporation is as follows: 38590 Munn Road, Lake Villa, IL 60046.

ARTICLE 3. Initial Registered Office and Agent. The street address of the initial registered office of the nonprofit corporation is: 2800 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 800, Coral Gables, FL 33134. The name of its initial registered agent at that address is: Nicholas E. Christin.

ARTICLE 4. No Members. The nonprofit corporation shall not have members and shall not issue membership certificates. The nonprofit corporation shall not issue shares of stock.

ARTICLE 5. Not For Profit. The corporation is a not for profit corporation under Chapter 617, Florida Statutes. The corporation is not formed for pecuniary profit. No part of the income or assets of the corporation is distributable to or for the benefit of its directors or officers, except to the extent permissible under these articles, under law and under 26 U.S.C.A. § 501(c)(3) (referred to below as "Code"). If the corporation ever has members, no member shall have any vested right, interest or privilege in or to the assets, income or property of the corporation and no part of the income or assets of the corporation shall be distributable to or for the benefit of its members, except to the extent permissible under these Articles, under law and under 26 U.S.C.A. § 501(c)(3).

ARTICLE 6. Duration. The duration (term) of the nonprofit corporation is perpetual.

ARTICLE 7. Purposes. The corporation is organized, and shall be operated exclusively for charitable, arts, research, and educational purposes.

ARTICLE 8. *Powers*. Solely for the above purposes, the nonprofit corporation shall have the following powers:

A. Arrange, co-sponsor, promote and make donations and gifts to other 26 U.S.C.A. 501(c)(3) organizations as defined by the Code for the benefit of children and educational institutions within the United States.

B. To exercise all rights and powers conferred by the laws of the State of Florida on nonprofit corporations, including but not limited to those set forth in Florida Statutes Chapter 617 and the

WICKER, SMITH, O'HARA, McCOY & FORD, P.A. 2800 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD, SUITE 800, CORAL GABLES, FL 33134 -- (305) 448-3939 following powers: to acquire by bequest, devise, gift, grant, donation, contribution, purchase, lease or otherwise any property of any sort or nature without limitation as to its amount or value, and to hold, invest, reinvest, manage, use, apply, employ, sell, expend, disburse, lease, mortgage, convey, option, donate or otherwise dispose of the property and the income, principal and proceeds of the property.

C. To engage in and transact any other lawful activity, solely in furtherance of the above purposes, for which nonprofit corporations may be incorporated under the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act, and any successor or amendment to the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act.

D. To do any other things as are incidental to the powers of the corporation or necessary or desirable in order to accomplish the purposes of the nonprofit corporation.

ARTICLE 9. Immunity Status. It is intended that the corporation shall qualify as a cultural or educational institution within the United States under 22 U.S.C.A. § 2459 ("Immunity from seizure under judicial process of cultural objects imported for temporary exhibition or display"). This qualification shall not interfere with the corporation's tax exempt status.

ARTICLE 10. Limitation. No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure directly or indirectly to the benefit of or be distributable to its members (if the corporation ever has any), directors or officers, but the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article 7 (Purposes) of these Articles.

ARTICLE 11. Tax Exempt Status. It is intended that the corporation shall have and continue to have the status of a corporation that is exempt from federal income taxation 26 U.S.C.A. § 501(a) as an organization described in 26 U.S.C.A. § 501(c)(3) and which is other than a private foundation as defined in 26 U.S.C.A. § 509. These articles shall be construed accordingly, and all powers and activities of the corporation shall be limited accordingly. The corporation shall not carry on propaganda or otherwise attempt to influence legislation to such an extent as would result in the loss of exemption under 26 U.S.C.A. § 501(c)(3). All references in these articles to sections of the Internal Revenue Code shall be considered references to the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as from time to time amended, and to the corresponding provisions of any similar law subsequently enacted.

ARTICLE 12. Dissolution. On the dissolution of the corporation, the board of directors shall, after paying or making provision for the payment of all of the liabilities of the corporation, distribute all of the assets of the corporation exclusively for charitable, scientific or educational purposes in such a manner and to such qualified organization or organizations as the board of directors shall determine. Any of the assets not so distributed shall be distributed in accordance with the direction of any court having jurisdiction in the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for the above purposes of the corporation or to a qualified organization or organizations as the court shall determine. For purposes of this article, an organization is a "qualified organization" only if, at the time of receiving the assets, it is operated exclusively for the purposes described in 26 U.S.C.A. § 170(c)(1) or 26 U.S.C.A. § 170(c)(2)(B) and is described in 26 U.S.C.A. § 509(a)(1), (2) or (3).

ARTICLE 13. Incorporators. The above nonprofit corporation has three (3) initial incorporators. The name and street address of each incorporator is as follows:

1.1

- (a) Rosemarie Lamb, 38590 Munn Road, Lake Villa, IL 60046.
- (b) Colleen Lamb-Ferrara, 38590 Munn Road, Lake Villa, IL 60046.
- (c) Rosemarie Lamb, 210 S. Lake Street, Grayslake, Illinois 60030.

ARTICLE 14. Board of Directors. There shall be a board of directors consisting of three (3) initial individuals. The initial Board members shall be:

- (a) Rosemarie Lamb, 38590 Munn Road, Lake Villa, IL 60046.
- (b) Colleen Lamb-Ferrara38590 Munn Road, Lake Villa, IL 60046.
- (c) Rosemarie Lamb, 210 S. Lake Street, Grayslake, Illinois 60030.

After that, each director shall be elected by majority vote of the board of directors in the manner and at the times set forth in the bylaws. Any director may be removed by the affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the board of directors.

ARTICLE 15. Officers. The officers of the corporation may consist of a president, one or more vice presidents, a secretary, a treasurer, and any other officers and assistant officers as may be provided for in the bylaws or by resolution of the board of directors. Each officer shall be elected by majority vote of the board of directors (and may be removed by majority vote of the board of directors) at such a time and in such a manner as may be prescribed by the bylaws or by law.

ARTICLE 16. Bylaws. The bylaws of the nonprofit corporation are to be made and adopted by the board of directors, and may be altered, amended or rescinded by the board of directors.

ARTICLE 17. Amendment. The corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provision contained in these articles of incorporation or any amendment to them.

ARTICLE 18. Indemnification and Civil Liability Immunity. The corporation shall indemnify each director and officer, including former directors and officers, to the fullest extent allowed by law, including but not limited to Florida Statutes Chapter 617. It is intended that the corporation be an organization, the officers and directors of which are immune from civil liability to the extent provided under Florida Statutes Chapter 617 and other similar laws.

ARTICLE 19. Commencement of Corporate Existence. The date when corporate existence shall commence is the  $\frac{i9}{10}$  day of 0(10)(1), 2016.

### ARTICLE XX AFFIDAVIT OF MEMBERSHIP

The undersigned incorporators of LAMB FAMILY FOUNDATION, INC. certifies:

WICKER, SMITH, O'HARA, McCOY & FORD, P.A. 2800 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD, SUITE 800, CORAL GABLES, FL 33134 – (305) 448-3939

#### ARTICLE XIII

#### INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT

The name of the nonprofit corporation is the LAMB FAMILY FOUNDATION, INC.

The address of the initial registered office of the nonprofit corporation is 2800 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 800, Coral Gables, FL 33134, and the name of the company's initial registered agent at that address is NICHOLAS E. CHRISTIN.

The undersigned, being an original member of the nonprofit corporation, certifies that this instrument constitutes the proposed Articles of Organization of the LAMB FAMILY FOUNDATION, INC.

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above-stated limited liability company at the place designated in this Certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as Registered Agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties and am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as Registered Agent.

Executed by the undersigned at Miami-Dade County, Florida, this  $\frac{19}{2016}$  day of  $\chi$  to  $\chi$ .

(SEAL) NICHOLAS E. CHRISTIN

STATE OF FLORIDA

SS:

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared NICHOLAS E. CHRISTIN, to me well known to be the person described in and who executed and subscribed to the foregoing Articles of Organization, and he acknowledged before me that he executed and subscribed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal at Miami, in said County and State, this 19 day of October, 2016.

Enrique D. Zamora				
Expires: March 10, 2020	Notar <u>y</u> Public		<del>о</del>	
Bonded thru Aaron Notary My Commission Expires:	<u> </u>			-
			- D	
			~	111 1
WICKER, SMITH, O'HARA, McCOY & FORD, P.A.			С,	
2800 PONCE DE LEON BOULEVARD, SUI	TE 800, CORAL GABLES, FL 33134 - (305) 448-3939	•	5	

The above named not-for-profit corporation has three (3) incorporators:

• •

. .

Rosemarie Lamb, Sr., Vice-President Colleen Lamb-Ferrara, President 2 TR

\_ . . . \_\_\_\_\_

. .. . . .

1

Rosemarie Lamb, Jr., Secretary/Treasurer

#### STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me Colleen Lamb-Ferrara, well known to be the person described in and who executed and subscribed to the foregoing Articles of Organization, and she acknowledged before me that he executed and subscribed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

SS:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal at Minmi, in said County and State, this 15 day of 112 and 120 and 2016.

Mubal

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL MICHAEL T HUGUELET NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:12/27/19

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUN'I'Y OF COOK

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Rosemaric Lamb, Sr. to me well known to be the person described in and who executed and subscribed to the foregoing Articles of Organization, and she acknowledged before me that she executed and subscribed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

SS:

)

Orland faule

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal at Minni, in said County and State, this 15 day of 014 200, 2016.

Mubal,

My Commission Expires:



## STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS: COUNTY OF COOK )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Rosemaric Lamb, Jr. to me well known to be the person described in and who executed and subscribed to the foregoing Articles of Organization, and she acknowledged before me that she executed and subscribed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

Orland Fork

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal at Minumi, in said County and State, this 1.5 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2016.

Mubul

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

. .

